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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL R. DULBERG, INDIVIDUALLY 
AND THE PAUL R. DULBERG  
REVOCABLE TRUST

Plaintiffs,
vs.

THOMAS W. GOOCH, SABINA SERSHON, 
EDWARD X. CLINTON, JULIA WILLIAMS, 
ALPHONSE TALARICO, GEORGE FLYNN, 
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, HANS MAST, THE 
GOOCH FIRM, CLINTON LAW FIRM, 
LLC., LAW OFFICE OF ALPHONSE A. 
TALARICO  

Defendants,

)
)
)
)
)
)
) CASE NO. 25LA360
)
)
)
)
)
)

EXHIBIT 132 
FOR COMPLAINT FILED ON DECEMBER 4, 2025

ATTACHED AS:
Exhibit 132_2018-12-06_Second Amended Complaint.pdf

** FILED **   Env: 35915157
McHenry County, Illinois

2025LA000360
Date: 12/23/2025 6:07 PM

Katherine M. Keefe
Clerk of the Circuit Court
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 


MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 


PAUL DULBERG, ) 
) 


Plaintiff, ) 
) 


v. ) No. 17 LA 377 
) 


THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. ) 
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, ) 


) 
Defendant. ) 


SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW 


Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafter also referred to as “DULBERG”), by and 


through his attorneys, THE CLINTON LAW FIRM, LLC, complains against THE LAW 


OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. (hereinafter also referred to as “POPOVICH”), 


and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as “MAST”), as follows: 


COUNT I 
LEGAL MALPRACTICE 


A. Parties and Venue


1. Paul Dulberg, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was such a resident at


all times complained of herein. 


2. The Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, P.C., is a law firm operating in McHenry


County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in McHenry County, Illinois. 


3. Hans Mast is an agent, employee, or partner of The Law Offices of Thomas


Popovich, P.C., and is a licensed attorney in the State of Illinois, and was so licensed at all times 


relevant to this Complaint. 


** FILED **   Env: 3126388
McHenry County, Illinois


17LA000377
Date: 12/6/2018 2:46 PM


Katherine M. Keefe
Clerk of the Circuit Court
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4. As an agent, employee, or principal in Popovich, Popovich is liable for Mast’s 


actions alleged herein.   


5. Venue is proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants transact substantial 


and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law, where their office is 


located. 


B. Relevant Facts 


6. On or about June 28, 2011, Dulberg assisted Caroline McGuire (“Caroline”), 


William McGuire (“Williams”) (Caroline and William collectively referred to herein as “the 


McGuires”), and David Gagnon (“Gagnon”) in cutting down a tree on the McGuire’s property.  


7. Dulberg lives in the next neighborhood over from the McGuire family.  


8. Caroline McGuire and William McGuire are a married couple, who own real 


property in McHenry, McHenry County, Illinois (“the Property”).  


9. David Gagon is Caroline’s son and William’s stepson.   


10.  On June 28, 2011, at the Property, Gagnon was operating a chainsaw to remove 


branches from a tree and cut it down on the Property.  


11. The McGuire’s purchased and owned the chainsaw that was being utilized to trim, 


remove branches, and cut down the tree.  


12. Dulberg was invited to the McGuire’s property to see if he wanted any of the wood 


from the tree.  


13. William physically assisted with cutting down the tree and, then, later supervised 


Gagnon’s actions.  


14. Caroline supervised Gagnon’s and William’s actions.  
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15. Gagnon and the McGuires asked Dulberg to assist with trimming and removal of 


the tree.  


16. Gagnon was acting on behalf of Caroline and William and at their direction.  


17. Caroline, William, and Gagnon all knew or show have known that a chainsaw was 


dangerous and to take appropriate precautions when utilizing the chain saw.  


18. The safety information was readily available to Caroline and William as the safety 


instructions are included with the purchase of the chainsaw. 


19. It is reasonably foreseeable that the failure to take appropriate caution and safety 


measures could result in serious injury.  


20. The likelihood of injury when not properly utilizing the chainsaw or not following 


the safety precautions is very high.  


21. The safety instructions outlined are easy to follow and do not place a large burden 


on the operator of the chainsaw or the owner of the property.  


22. Caroline, William, and Gagnon had a duty to exercise appropriate caution and 


follow the safety instructions for the chainsaw.  


23. Caroline, William, and Gagnon breached that duty by either not exercising 


appropriate care, failing to follow the safety instructions, or failing to instruct Gagnon to exercise 


appropriate care and/or follow the safety instructions.  


24. Caroline and William, owners of the property and the chainsaw, instructed Gagnon 


to use the chain saw despite Gagnon not being a trained in operating the chainsaw.  


25. Gagnon was operating the chain saw in close proximity to Dulberg.  


26. Neither Gagnon nor Dulberg were provided protective equipment when operating 


or assisting with operating the chainsaw.   
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27. Gagnon failed to utilize the chainsaw in compliance with the safety measures 


outlined in the owner’s manual.  


28. Caroline and William failed to instruct and require that Gagnon utilize the 


chainsaw only in compliance with the safety measures outlined in the owner’s manual.  


29. Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw that he was using and it struck Dulberg in the 


right arm, cutting him severely.  


30. Dulberg incurred substantial and catastrophic injuries, including, but not limited 


to, pain and suffering, loss of use of his right arm, current and future medical expenses in amount 


in excess of $260,000, lost wages in excess of $250,000, and other damages.  


 31. In May 2012, Dulberg hired Mast and Popovich to represent him in prosecuting 


his claims against Gagnon and the McGuires. Exhibit A. 


 32. Mast and Popovich, on behalf of Dulberg filed a complaint against Gagnon and 


the McGuires. Exhibit B.  


 33. Mast and Popovich entered into an attorney client relationship with Dulberg.  


 34. Based upon the attorney client relationship, Mast and Popovich owed professional 


duties to Dulberg, including to a duty of care. 


 35. On behalf of Dulberg, Mast and Popovich prosecuted claims against both Gagnon 


and the McGuire’s.  


 36. The claims against Gagnon were resolved later through binding mediation with 


new counsel.   


 37. The claims against the McGuires included (a) common law premises liability, (b) 


statutory premises liability, (c) common law negligence, and (d) vicarious liability for the acts of 


their son and agent.  
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 38. In late 2013 or early, Mast urged Dulberg to settle the claims against the McGuire’s 


for $5,000.   


39. On November 18, 2013, Mast wrote two emails to Dulberg urging Dulberg to 


accept the $5,000.00, “the McGuire’s atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the 


claim against the McGuires only. As we discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave 


did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a motion at some point, so my 


suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it will 


offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....” * * * “So if we do not accept their $5,000 


they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting 


them file motion getting out of the case”. (See Emails attached as Group Exhibit C.)  


40. Similarly, on November 20, 2013, Mast emailed Dulberg urging him to accept the 


$5,000.00 otherwise “the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.” (See Emails attached as 


Group Exhibit C.) 


41.  On or around December 2013 or January 2014, Mast met with Dulberg and again 


advised them there was no cause of action against William McGuire and Caroline McGuire, and 


verbally told Dulberg that he had no choice but to execute a release in favor of the McGuires for 


the sum of $5,000.00 and if he did not, he would get nothing. 


42. During that same time frame, Mast advised Dulberg that the Restatement of Torts 


318 was the only mechanism to recover from the McGuires and that Illinois did not recognize the 


Restate of Torts 318, thus Dulberg did not have any viable claims against the McGuires.  


43. Mast failed to advise or inform Dulberg of other basis for recovery against the 


McGuires.   
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44. Based upon Mast’s erroneously advice that Dulberg’s claims against the McGuire’s 


were not viable and that Dulberg would not recover if he pursued the claims, Dulberg settled with 


the McGuire’s and their insurance company, Auto-Owners Insurance Company, for $5,000, which 


included a release of all claims against the McGuire’s and claim for indemnification under the 


McGuire’s insurance policy. Exhibit D (Settlement).  


45. Mast also told Dulberg that Gagnon’s insurance policy was limited to $100,000.  


46. From 2013 forward, Mast and Popovich represented repeatedly to Dulberg that 


there was no possibility of any liability against William and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-


Owners Insurance Company, and led Dulberg to believe that the matter was being properly 


handled. 


47. Mast also reassured Dulberg that Dulberg would be able to receive the full amount 


of any eventual recovery from Gagnon.  


48. After accepting the $5,000 settlement, Dulberg wrote Mast an email on January 29, 


2014 stating “I trust your judgment.” (See Email attached as Exhibit E.) 


49. Mast and Popovich continued to represent Dulberg into 2015 and continuously 


assured him that his case was being handled properly. 


 50. The McGuires owned their home, had homeowner’s insurance, and had other 


property that could have been utilized to pay a judgment against them and in favor of Dulberg.  


 51. Dulberg cooperated with and appropriately assisted Mast and Popovich in 


prosecuting the claims against Gagnon and the McGuires. 


 52. In December of 2016, Dulberg participated in binding mediation related to his 


claims against Gagnon.  
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 53.  In December of 2016, Dulberg was awarded a gross amount of $660,000 and a net 


award of $561,000 after his contributory negligence was considered.  


 54. Dulberg was only able to recovery approximately $300,000 of the award from 


Gagnon’s insurance and was unable to collect from Gagnon personally.  


 55. Only after Dulberg obtained an award against Gagnon did he discover that his 


claims against the McGuires were viable and valuable.  


56. Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation 


award, Dulberg realized for the first time in December of 2016 that the information Mast and 


Popovich had given Dulberg was false and misleading, and that in fact, the dismissal of the 


McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake.  


57. It was not until the mediation in December 2016, based on the expert’s opinions 


that Dulberg retained for the mediation, that Dulberg became reasonably aware that Mast and 


Popovich did not properly represent him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a settlement 


for $5,000.00 on an “all or nothing” basis. 


58. Mast and Popovich, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed Dulberg by 


violating the standard of care owed Dulberg in the following ways and respects: 


 a) failed to fully and properly investigate the claims and/or basis for liability against 


the McGuires;  


 b) failed to properly obtain information through discovery regarding McGuires 


assets, insurance coverages, and/or ability to pay a judgement and/or settlement against them;  


 c) failed to accurately advise Dulberg of the McGuires’ and Gagnon’s insurance 


coverage related to the claims against them and/or Dulberg’s ability to recover through 


McGuires’and Gagnon’s insurance policies, including, but not limited to, incorrectly informing 
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Dulberg that Gagnon’s insurance policy was “only $100,000” and no insurance compnay would 


pay close to that;  


 d) failed to take such actions as were necessary during their respective representation 


of Dulberg to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuires) 


who employed and/or were principals of Gagnon, and who sought the assistance Dulberg by for 


example failing to obtain an expert;  


 e) failed to accurately advise Dulberg regarding the McGuires’ liability, likelihood 


of success of claims against the McGuires, the McGuires’ ability pay any judgment or settlement 


against them through insurance or other assets, and/or necessity of prosecuting the all the claims 


against both the McGuires and Gagnon in order to obtain a full recovery; 


 f) Coerced Dulberg, verbally and though emails, into accepting a settlement with the 


McGuires for $5,000 by misleading Dulberg into believing that he had no other choice but to 


accept the settlement or else “The McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.” 


59. As a direct result of Mast and Popovich’s wrongful actions, Dulberg suffered 


serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the injury as set forth in the binding 


mediation award, but due to the direct actions of Mast and Popovich in urging Dulberg to release 


the McGuires, lost the sum of well over $300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the 


acts of Mast and The Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, P.C. 


 WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, Paul Dulberg prays this Honorable Court to enter judgment 


on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and such other 


and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this Honorable 


Court. 
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Respectfully submitted by, 
 
       PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his  
       attorneys The Clinton Law Firm 
 
       __/s/ Julia C. Williams________________ 
       Julia C. Williams 
 
Edward X. Clinton, Jr., ARDC No. 6206773  
Julia C. Williams, ARDC No. 6296386 
The Clinton Law Firm 
111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437 
Chicago, IL 60602 
312.357.1515 
ed@clintonlaw.net 
juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net 
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' .. , ... C9NTMCIVQR LEGAL S!IBY1CE8 
.I agree to employ Uie I,,AW Ol?FIGHS OF 'rHOM'.AS J. P01'0VICB, P,C, 


(he!'einaftcr "my attorney") t6 represent me in the pros·ecutfrill or settlement of myclaim against 
pimons or entities t·esponslble tor causing me to suffer 1Jijories itlitl damages on tile .. _, __ ~ · day of ------• I 2Q_;_., 


:My 1tttomey agfoes. to make no charge for Jegai services urµess a recovery is made 
ln my i;!aim, 'I'he approval of any settlen1e1!t ambtint cannot be mad!: without my knowledge and 
consent. 


r .agree to pay n:i:y attorney in .cQnsldetalion for his legal services a sum eqmil to 
one-third (33 l/3 %) of my recqvery from my qlalin by suit or settlement; this will increase to _J.Ld,<,,, % ln the event rny blaitn resµlts in mote than one.(1) trial an,d/or an appeal of a trial. I 


fnJJrstand my attorney may need to .!neut reasonable e:x;penses in properly handling my claim 
including, l?utnot !united.to, ~xpenBes such as accident reports, filing fees, court reporters fee,s, 
v ldeo fe<::s, re.:::ords fees, and physidian fees. I understand those expenses· will be taken Nit df my 
settlernent,Jn additiu1ne,7ny-.a.t.torney's legal fee, 


/~t~iiZI!:_~ -----LAW :FRI-: OF :tHOM~J, POPOVICH ~nen1-··- # _,,,,/"' 
Client 


Date: 


.LAV{. OFFICES OI<' TJlOM.i\.S J. POPOVX~H, P .C, :34J6 WestElm Str~et 
McHeJlry, l/Unois 60050 
&15/344 .. 3797 


• 


EXHIBIT 


9 2017 09·53 AMI Tfansaction #17111117451 / Case #1 ?LAO 
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I', 


., .. .,,., 
·. I 


.STATEOFJLLlN◊IS · 


,. ,, i'' 
' ' ', " '' . ' lN TJ.'-IE C1R0U1T COURT OF ,1'HE 'l'WJ'l..,J\l'.IY-SEC.OND JUl)IdJJ.\L CIRCUIT· . . . . _.. -. . , . . ·. •·M:6HENR v doD'N1'Y, rri1Nor.s ·. • . · , ·.:-. , . · . ,' t ': ' •• ,. " 


'\. ' 
') ' . " 


···r··. 
. · • . :Plaintiff


1 · · ;) · 


. :PAULD1:JLBERG, ' . . . ' ' 


·.; . .. ' . : 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' . . .:) ' . ·,· > . ··.· ·: ·'t ·_::·..: >, '. ': ; ' ;i· ·: ~ 


: DA VJD GAGNON, J#divJaualiy, ii1id as · ), 
· Ai)e>.~t of.C~-VR9LINE MCCHITRF, ·ano ·BpsL) . 


No.; 


MCCfl/I.RE, .. ii1~d·c~OLWE :rvtCGUIRE . ) 
. ·anttB'ff:,.t;MCGUIR}], fodivklually; · , )' ,. . . ' ' ) .i .,.,--,---'----cc-; ---~:-:--Di;dbri~~;- -.:-----:-~- :-~-r-


' ,, l • ... ' .. ,, . 
:. , 


., ' ,' 


.. '•, ,' ' ' . :-',~QM?!~'.(.·-:' ' ',; /' 


,'. now COMES the Pfal.r1tiff,.fAt1t EltJLBBRet:·1,y'lu; atto!'l).~Ys,J.AW OFFICES OF, -. . ' \ ' . ". _. . 
TI-IOM:..S'J, ·P(iP{)\rJCI-li P.C., and oo:tnpl!lining' a~aJMt the pereii<l~ts,' DA~ID GAGNON,' ' 


' . . -. 
'fodivldnally, and as Agent: of CAR.CJlJNIJ McGUJRE and BILL McGUIRE, and CAROLINE 
lvfoGU!l:m and BILL MoGUIRil, lndlvidu~lly, and stmoo as follows: 


.. (xmntl 


l. · On Juno 28, 2011, the l1la.lntiff, PAUL DULBE:RG.,Hv,,ci 1l1. the City ofMcHoory, 
County of'McIIeury, 'Illinois. 


2: . · On June 28, 2011, D~fo1ailaots CAROL!NE McGUIRE and. Elil.,L McG!JI.RI . ,', 


•,,' 
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,,, 


··,. ,' .. ' 


. ' : .. ' 


. . . . · . , . '.) :,: -:' ·. p.t\ Jtine 28, 20-l l_, tlie'D~fendant DAVID i:{1\(JNON,.was livil;lg a,nd/or staying at ... ;~s p~f~~t~i .iome-at' 1~16 w:- .Eldet-A~;nt~; I~ tlw 'City of'ilr~ij;1f;.;J.1~\J:[1ty .. of MDH&fuy; ., . ·. 
'ri1;11oi~}-_;·: ,;\ · · . : . ::.··':· ·:·. :- ./. ..:. .. ': . ·: · · · , ·. ·,, ::1:.,::.~~\~::,: .. ".· _,: .:,.<, :; . . . · . ."--....\_._:/.'·."'. · ''. ·.·· '' : 


.. , . J: . .. On June 28; 201 t tl\e Pe-fe/i<;lants, CAR.OLINE MoO,'lJIB.l;i and BfLL MoGU.IRH ' t, •I '• • ' ' ' • I '. ' ' ' ,,. I '' ·~' J .: •' • ' • • ,'. , : ', • ,: ' ' ', ,;' \ . .' '. • , • l • • ' • ' · ,c(lli:li·ftoted, hire<! tli:e.:D~foi1druH, PAVlD f/AGNO'N, to cut ltQY/ll, :lilm:imd/or in~l:ntain the.q:ees: • :· .< ". ,:·' ' . ' • '' ' ·.• ',:' ' . . ' · .. ' ~-' : ' . ' . . 
. 3lld ~ri\sh at-tlieidn·lllllises at J0l6'W; Elder Avcm1e, in tlte Ci~ ,bfMiiH~u-y, Co,\l:nty .ci .. .. . ' '' ,,· ' ,, . ' ' . . -~◊}I~ky;'IJi~1iii.~. . . ': .::: ·:. . ·. •' . . ' . . . . 


' ', •,.• . ' ', .. ' . .. . ' ' .... . <. • r;,'. :- .:.· on Jun() 28:, 20{1;:,~:i,cj ~t 4ii request ii:nd wlt4;~he a'\rfuo1ify and pel111.ission· of/;he 


. 'i;ier~~iN1ts ~~OL11'1E MilGVIJ;~ .. ~l;ci BJLL MoGDT~, -~d:f<i; ~ie,li: ~enefit;'th9 i:)ore;1dtmt, . : .:: ',' .. ~ . ,' '. ' ' ' . ''. ,. : .. - ' ' ' . ' ' . ' ., . ' 


-----flANI:fc.H'./{).<1N0N~Wl!SWOf'ldfig~1¢ll~i'tnefr $Upei'vfslo11:iin:9oonti'~i wl:iiToingagsd in ~utting~--;-
. . . ~: ... ~· ,, . , . . . . , , - . . . . ··, · ... r. ·.. ·., ; :. . , . . . . .. trln:tfoifig·ruicfmainfaining t1:ee,t·i1,u(l·brush-atthe prerntses dt 1016 W., Bld~,.r Aveiiue, h\'tbo City · ' . . " ' ... • ' :. . ' 


o.f.:f.1'QH~,ni;y; <;;01mty of'.MoH~\1t,v;min&ib, 
., • i ' ,. ' 


. . 
., •'' 


·: :·15,.: · .. On hine 2S;:20ri,. J/1}~i:t of his work at the subj~lit p1·op<,rty, the .Dofoncl~nt, · ' '., . - . . . . ' . 
. . ' . 


. . DAVID GiAClNON, was autho1:ized, instrt1ctecl, advised and.]Jer11dtted. to u~o acl.ie1insaw to ::wslst 


hlrp. h.d;ls work for Defoo.da11ts;·qAROLiNE McOD1R.E al).d BiLL McGQIRE, whfoh was owned 


by lhe-McChiJres, 


•: 
· '!, On June 213, 20) l;_ th.e J.l,e:I:e~,dimt, DA VlD GAQN'Ol'f, wa,9 i:111de1· the sUJ16i;visio.o 


and' <)onfro1-of De:fondants, CAR.OLJN:t: McGllIRE and 'B.lI,L McG DIRE, and W!lB wodd:t\g ·as · •, ' . . ~. ' ' 


thelt app~i-eilt atid actual age1;1t; a:o.d -was then aotlng and wo1'khig fa .tlw ecope of his ageno)'·fo1· 


D"'foi1dft:qts, CAROLINE McGUIRE mid BILL M-0GUD<J1 


•' 'I 


2 


R . d 
11 
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,' . ' 
' ' ' 


: .. <,·. 8 .. ' 
:., ,. ',, 


·, ,, , : '., :· · ,· the 0011:rse and ·scot)e·lifhls Me:tl.◊y,for De:felioo,it~, QiROLiT.J:,TE McGUIRE ip,dl)lL'L • · ••. · 


· , · · > ,'.: i· .:·i(M~G:Uil3E, an~ .:ws Jl~de; ~~1~fr ;upe1vision il~d ~~~fr~~~D~fen~~it, ·DAVIJ;,l,GAb~ON. v;as bl 
• 1'. -~ •• ' - ,, •• ' ' •. ' ' • ' , ' ' • ' . ,, '... •• '' ','. '; ,· ' ,. • ' ' . " ' 


. ,,; . :· · ·. . • US\l oh ohainsa·w wl:iile trln'lJ,nblg a tree and bi~oh,.. ·.: . . · 
'· ," •: .-.: .' . '" ": .. · .' . ' :· ' ., ' ". ' ,: ' ' . "' ': ,;'., ' ' . ' •' 


.. . . . . 9, . . . ()i:i Jt~te zs;,20'1 l, aild whi\e beftiAdb:rit;'D.il,. V):D'QACINON; ~~s ili:1-1se ofa ' . ' ' . . . . ' ,, \ ' • • \ '• • , t • , , • , • , ,.. , ' • '1 , , , , ,•, , ' • ' , , 


,: '· , : · t · o.liair.~aw wl1i\e. LJ.'lnmth1g.i1 ;ttee ·m1d br~:noh, D~ien.dru1t1 -:bA '1/ID. GA GNOl':/; asked fur. and/01· 


· ·'.; ·:·. · ··: · · . xe<i~.~~.ecl the"ics,iiitru1~~ of ~i1~.;l~intJ.ff, 'j, AUL, DUL1lEi,R(.f, to.holcl'the tree\;;~;dh ~~h!J.e 
' ,' :' ' . ., , . ' ,,: .. , ' '• . ,: .. :· .. 


' >pefondatit, DA VII) !?AON ON, ·11:hnme,l the jl1·an~1'wfth the chainsaw, 


' '. 1,0.':' "On J~1ii0:~s •. 201i, fflld wl~i\i; D~e1;dt\til; ~AVlD GAGNON:·'.w~k 'Sb;e oontrol, 


', ,, . . '. · .. ' 


',::- ('; ', : ' (; \ l. . 'At nli-thiwa~it times, Defond~nts, cAT:iotiNE i1cau1RE artd l.3111, ,M-0{lUIRE, '' ,' ,· . . . .. : ' : ' . ' ,'.' ' . . . . . " ' : ., . . ' ,. ' . 
·. knew ofDe±~iidaht, ;pA:VID0 


GAGNON's use ofriie chal;nsa.w lll'thc pt0$;)nu~·of the })Jainti:ll'. . .. . ' . 
~ ' . ' . ' 


PAUL DULBIIR.G-, i111d knew 1fa1t su-0h ornatod a d~ngm to the Plainliff, PAUL .DUl,BERG's 


safety. 


12. That 1/t 1\11 r.e.fovanttimes, the Defe1:tdlU'l:ts; DAVID GAGNON, as't\gent of 


CAROLINE }4cGUIRE ~n~ B)LL McGU.fRE! pweil iul9ty to use om·e M4· oautio.u fa his 
dppmtion of a.knowp tlange1·0,1s insl;mrnentality. 


' .. ',, 
3 
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,,,,,, 
;, 


' ' ' 


' 
· 13, · On June:28, :Wl 1i the Def'endan\, ·DAVJD .. GAGNON, WlilS neglfgeitt-11\.i>ll&Ot 


• •: •' ' ' J' •,: ' ' • • ,• I, "• • 


:, . ': ,,', :··_.::,iiiotb·ofthefolloWlrlgWa)lll!:''•· ·.· . ·. : ·.,,:: ,:C·,:": -..,., '·.. :,· .. ;, ' ~ • 1 ' , • , ', , , ' ' ' , ., • : 'r i , ' 


, '' ;:, .. ', .. , ·-:. .a, Falied 'to :n_1afot~l~ co:O:ttol.oV~l' tiie o~rnthig o!:'fh~ ohalnraa.w, .. ' ·. ' ' · ... 
... ·.·, •• ·:• .• "·.·· .• , .... •• • .• • ' ••. ·.,,I .. i ' •,... • • -


,,,': . 
' ' ' . . ': ·, , : . . .~ ' ' 


. ' .. '' 


. , . . . . . ' ' : : ·. ',' . :· .. '. ' / . : . . 
Failed to take p.1·eeantion not to -~llow the cha!:tisiiw. to move t,oward fh0 R1!ll11tl'J:'f, 


' ,, . . ' ' , :·, ' '' . ' ,· . ' ' ' .. ' . . ' : ' ,, ' ' ,' ' ' 


. · :p A'(JL Dt/LJ3)t!IlG, so as .to o~~i§e laj~111/ · ·'. · . • , · · ·· ' . ' .· : ,. '. . ' ,,(. '' ' ' ' •, . ' ' ' ' ' 


o, · ·'"Faiietl tb_:Wfil~ tlie '.Plaintl:fJ.1 PAut:rh/LBE\tG; ~£the d11,ng0rs r:iil:ls\il).g•t/.om: the . ' . ' . ' 


·: Defeiii]OC!t;P~VW GACNON'sin~biii:tfiq dOlll1'ifth~ ~haniini~; ... 
~ . . ·. ' ' \ ' . 


•, 


· ·(1p,et·11tl.n& t!ic d$insitw; 
. ' ' . 


. ,. ' 


' ) . . - ' ·. " 
· .. ' .~. ...L-·,.'.c ..... ,- -•·--·-.e ... ~"··· ,O:th.Ql:WJ~~-~'m&neglige11t-i11 •<l'peration·mi<l c.ontroi•oftlrirnh~;-··~. ~~ . : . . 


' ' . . . ' . . ,· /, ,·.·. ', . . ,· . " ' ' ,' . ' ': ' .. ; ' . ' . . . . ',, , · ·.-•:. . ·, · 14.' •. · 'fli,itas a pm*ate result <'lfthe 1)&J.e1Ji!airt'li l'l,egllg,;ince., tho J:'lainti:ff, PAUL 


: .. : :. i_·;: ·i \ i : :DtJLBE~d,' wa$ 111.J11fod ext:e.1.11ally; he .has ~p~tfon~~d hir<i will Jp ti1<di1ture ¢ii~ed~1~oepa\n ' . .... ,' ' ' 


: ,and ~,\f('(;',l'LUg; he.h::i/1 li,e.i~•pf:lt:rn,u1encly sca.1:nid nud/ol'di~a~.led; ahd ha~ ber.-0nio·dbl1g,atod for 


forgo sums ofmon.ey for.medic.al bills ~lld wlll ln the fotlll'e bec0me ohllga:teci for adcfoional 


sums ·of money for medic.al pm,e, and has lt1st tiine from worl<; a11d/or fmm em·.nlng -wageii°due to 


.such injllry. 


15 ,. That ~t the aboye timp and: dafo, ·(ho -Defendant's neglige1~oe o~ be hrfc.ire4 fi:oin . . . . ' 


'IJJ.0 cii:ournmatices oit4e-oconrre11ori as tht) illStt'U1Xlel1t of the'fojm·y was under tl1e ('.O!ltrol ofthe ' . 
Dofe1nd,i1Jl llild therefore, 1iegllg:ence can be presu:m,id ,,ndm' the dootrln.e of Res-lpsa X,oquttur. ' ' 


WHEREFORE, l.'la!ntil'I:: P. AUL DULBER:G; d01narnfo-judgm011t a:galn&I: :Defe.udm1ts, 


])AVID G.A.0NON, and CAROLINR Mc()tJ.f.RE aud BXLL McGUIRE in !1U ~mount:i:n oxoess of 


· $50,000.00; plus coats of this action. 


4 


R · d 11-28 .. 2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377 eceive Page 12 of 19 


. ' 


C 282Purchased from re:SearchIL







Received 12-07-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-10-2018 01:03 PM / Transaction #3126388 / Case #17LA000377
Page 15 of 25


' ' 
I ,1 


· ·, .' , COl!llt II 
' • 1' 


.. , : .. : :· . · J3llill!i!ll)Jirg~;:..Qt1r,11lirie MoG;;ll"6 a;,dBliiMc~Jl • ·. · ' ... ' ' ' . ·, ' ', ' ' ' • ', 'I''•, ' ' ' • . ·. · -1 · 0 15. That the ·p1t1J:t:iti:ff; 'p Ar):G DULBER(il ,· restatr;,s ~lid r,ii,tilfoge,g plilXagraphs 1 :ifu~Jl,Jgh . , · .. • · .. · ., . , :./·,.\:.','.':_:,: , , " <· . , ··.: . ,,, ·.,r . . 
14, ilt ·dount_X, above, at; pru:agmpll/1 J f,11ro1Jgh 15 o:fCou.xxt n; tW lfftflly alleged hert?in .. · · ' ,. > " . · .. ·::: ,: ' ' ~ .... ' • J/'i, . That at all relrwii;tit tlnie.s, tiie Defonilant~ CARbL{t'1E MoGUJJlE ru1d Blf~L-. ' ' . ' ' . 'O:', ,.' :' : . ' ' '"' .. ' : ·., .. : . . '' "' '' 


-.Mo(fU~RR, owned, controlled, :tn(li11tafued !llld Sllpervlsed 'th~ JJl'll-1:iliaes whe.reqt the acc!d~nl to ' ' ,,• ' ' ,. . ' ' •.: ' . 
. · fhePJilt,l)tH:'f; P,!).TJL DULBE:R.0,oy~~iqed. · < ',.: .. ' "' .. ' . ' . '' ., , ,, 


' 


, :,: 1 t '. .· Tl:iat i!t nH 1:elevf!11tti:J)'.les, the befon¢1ai1ta, OAROLJNE McGUIRE an~ JJILL ' ' . . ' . '•.. . . ' . ' . . . Mc(tU.II~i )Vere ill 0011trol of 1111d :l\M. the right to iidvist\ i11stf\1ot-ood demand that ·the , • • r • • ~.. , ,'. • • , • , ,'· • , , • 


. ~-~~ ... De:f~J.1.daut,;DAVID GAGN0Nr.,floi·.or,workin:a-aaf~-a:mlr~,1iro'Alilile JJ.1a1lll~f,-- --; --c- --:--·-


:: ,'18. . · · That at all re(eviiiltiiues, theDe:fendant,:DAVIb GAGNON; Was actlng ali-the 


'. : agi.l11f. a~f~~ and appaf.(;)tit,. of:P~.f~udail'{~; CAROLINF) 
0


MorJ(JIRE and HILL McGpIRE; and '• • • ,• • ,I • 
' • 


was:ac·lfrig.!it their request ai,<}hl·the.h· b<sist interests ·aud 1:o 1.h<~ii' benefit as ill a Joint enterpl.'lse. 


·19, That at all i:el~vtrn.t tl:nws, Defemlants, (,;AR OLINE McGUIRE and BlL.L 


M,cGU'JRB1. kn.ew DAVlD GA.i:itiON w11s op~1:atlng ~. chm1~saw ~th, the assistance ,ofth~ 


· l:'11Ulxtlf.t; PAUL DULBERG, AAd.had the.right to dlsohargo ortei:ni.inate the Defendant, DAVID 


GAGNON.'~ work for any reasQn: 
' . 


:~() ; .. That at all 1·elevant t11111:lS, Defendants, CAROLINE McOUlRE and BILL ' . ' 


·MoGUtRJil, owed a duty to B"upilt·vise and 1Jontrol D,,fond11t1t, DAVID GAGNON's,aotlvitles on 


tlw.pto1ietty. so as :l10t to create i\·UOT<lasonable-h.azaxd ·to othets, including the Plalntl'i'f, PUAI, 


DULBERG. 


' . . . ' .. ' 


R 
I 


d 
11 


_
28


_
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'' '. , I 


' ' 


. . ,• ' . ·.' . ,i ' ' ' •. ·:_ ' were :n~glige!lt:1\1 on~ 01:-more of the,fRllo,wing,.w.ays: . ' ' ' .. , 
'' 


a, . · .. .F~.iled to control operail~n t):fthe chainsaw; .. : ., ··. :_·· •:.:.~,-· .. ·· ·-1.?,~.-.~ .. ··:· · .. ·,·: ,·; ,,. ' ,.!,· · )J, ., · · 'Failed to t~lce pxeoimtio'Qnclf to allow the oha!11saw to.m6've· towill'd fhl} i'lrii1rtiff, ' ' ' . ', ·, "' . 
,• . ' ,' . , ,, . 


" .. ·, 


•,,,, 


PAUL DULl'lERQ, so tis t;'ciitlSe lbjury; 


·: o'. ·:... ·~ait:d to Wl\tll 1the 1ll~n~;i~~~r, DULBB~G,:of.fue ~~{g~ts exlsting,:ihHn 1:he i . . ' ' . ' ' 
' ,:' , . . -':Dete.µdru:it's i.uabli(ty tb 6on:tr01 lli~ c11alnsaw; · · · ; ;. · ,>· ·:: 


· · • d:. . .Fp.iled to keep fhe clutlnm\W a propel' .distance :fi:o:m:1:he J?l~tlff, PAUL . ' ·\· ' ' ' : ',_ ' 


. · \ : : . :'. DLir,BERG, while qp,,rathii··i:he ohail1saw; ' . -· . ,·· ' . 
____ . ______ • ~ :: · .e.: : .. ~-


0
, OJ~~1:,~lse was neglig,i,i~tch~ operatt,m and controi-o;ili:~ <;lfafnsaw:· --; ------ . ' . 


' · . ' 22>" ': Thrxt 'as a: proxlnJat,i restii:1'6:f' th; J)~forida11t's a~g1ig<\tici:,;.tbe Plalntlff, PA UL ' . ' 


.. ll1JLBjJRO; \V~~-il'\ltlted ,YJ(t{)!1)a]Jyi he ;ii\; exped\l-Uced ;uid wl;f in~~ ft,llitil expe-de11ce vain . . . ' . ' . 
awl su:ii1.11;lng; ·hr;; h~a beon pemwnently soa1•ied an.dim diiab!ed; !l]\d !;iiiii -~ecome obligated for ' ' 


' ' 


large sums of 1t104ey :fo1• medical bills and will in the fut11re beconil) dbli.gat.ed for ad.clitional 
sums ofinoney ;for medical cm-e, apd has_lo~t time frort1-'ll'.01·k a.ud/oi- :t!'oJU earnlng wages (\u.e to· 


6 
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,,, ' 


) '· .. 


' " . ." 


' . ' ' ' . ,• , , ·: ' ' 


icfons A:''.¼ailt .. · . . . · : , • 
tAW OFF.ICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVJ:Cl'I, Jl.C. ,·_ 3416 :WesfE1m Street' · . '· . "· . 


.... _ --· Lak~,~lli:1;19ia~60050 -----," .:.,c-,--.-•~-~- -----~--~ 
(815) 34~-3797 .. 
ARDC·No,:6~2os~8lf.· 


7 


,',. ,, ... : ·,. 
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 


Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CST 
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net 


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26:53 AM CST 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 


Morning Hans, 
Ok we can meet. I will call Sheila today and set up a time. 
Please send me a link to the current Illinois statute citing that the property owner is not liable for work done on their property 
resulting in injury to a neighbor. 
I need to read it myself and any links to recent case law in this area would be helpful as well. 
Thanks, 
Paul 


Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Nov 20, 2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote: 


Paul, lets meet again to discuss. The legality of it all is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whetrer 
friend, son or otherwise} who does the work on his time, using his own independent skills. Here, I deposed the McGuires, and 
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Dave 
wielded the chain saw and cut you. its that simple. We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will get 
out for FREE on a motion. So that's the situation. 
----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulber9 <gdulberq@comcast.net> 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 2013 02:29:56 -0000 (UTC} 
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 
I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40% 
of my arm. 
Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the worl< close enough but they did oversee much of the days 
activity with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told 
him plenty of times throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising? 
Paul 
Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote: 


Paul whether you lil<e it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we 
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting them 
file motion getting out of the case 


Sent from my iPhone 


On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdu!berg@comcast.net> wrote: 


Only 5, That's not much at all. 
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options? 


If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident. 


Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besides calling 
David an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance. 
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They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered. 


She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there just to tell me she was covered. 


How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in 
their yard. 


I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medical bills. 


I'm not happy with the offer. 


As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow. 


Paul 


Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Nov 18, 2013, at 1 :28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote: 


Im waiting to hear from John. I tried calling him last week, but no one answered. 


In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we 
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a 
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it 
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery .... 


Let me know what you think .. 


Hans 
----- Original Message -----
From Paul Dulberg <Qdulberg@comcast.net> 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41 :26 -0000 (UTC) 
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John 
Hans, 
Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you. 
I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon. 
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow. 
Paul 
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but 
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing 
and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to 
sue the shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most. 
Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this. 
Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 
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The I.aw Offices of 'I'homas J. Popovich P.C. 


T/i(IMAS J, l'Ol'OV/C/1 
HAMv A, MM'f 
la/IN/\, KoNNi\l( 


Paul Dulberg 
4606 .Hayden Court 
McHenry, IL 60051 


3416 W. ELM STREET 
McFfENiw, ILLINO!s 60050 
TllLSPHONE: 815.344.3797 
FACS!Mll£: 815.344.5280 


www,popov/dr/mv.com 


1anuary 24, 2014 


MARI(/. Vooo 
JAMES f', 1'/J'tM 


/IOlll!~T J. ~UMOI/N 
Tll~~l/SA M, FRl!!!MAM 


RE: Paul Dulberg vs, ))avid Gagnon, Caroline McGuire amt Bltl McGuire llfcIIenry County Case: 12 LA 178 
- ---- ---- -- ----··-··--· -----


Please :find enclosed the Gen,eral Release and Settlement Agreement frorn defense co\lllsel for Caeollne md Bill McGuire. l'k.ase Release and return it to rne in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope at you.r eatliest convenience, 


Thank you for youe cooperation, 


' ' 
smq • <. 
Enclosure 


Very truly yours, 


R 
• d 


11 28 2017 04·31 PM/ Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction ece1ve - - · 
Page16of19 


EXHIBIT 
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WA!IK1"7AN, IL (j()OIJJ 
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I 


GENERAL Rli:LI!;ASE AN.Q§ETTLEME\'.'lT AGR.EEMEN'J'. 
NOW COMBS PAUL DULBERG, and tn consideration of the payment ofF!ve .. Thousnnd ($5,000.00) Dollars to him, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGDIRE and CAROLYN MCGUJRE (aka Bill McGuire; improperly named as Carolil1e McGuire) and AUTO•OWNBRS INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PAUL DULBERG does hereby release and dischatge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMP ANY, mJd ru1y agents or employees of Ute WILtIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCOUlRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMP ANY, of ru1d from any and all. oauses of action, -0laims and dem11n& of whatsoevet kind 01· 


nllture !ncluding, but !10! limited to, any claim for personal hijuries and property damage al'lslng out of a certain chain saw l.!lcldent that allegedly occurl'ed on or abo\lt June 28, 20l l, withln l!lld upon the premises known commonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHemy, County of McHenry, State ofrtllnols, 


IT IS FUR'I'HER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD .thm there is presently pending a call.le of action In the Circuit Court of the 22nd Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, ll!lno.ls entitled "Paul Dulbel'g, Plaintiff, vs, David Gagnon, !ndivldually, and as agent of Caroline McGuire and Bill McOufre, Md Caroline McGuire and Bill M_<lGUi_fsl,llldividuatly,J)efondants'',0ause·No;2012-r;A:~ --
-----~1-78,and-that thiirsettle!nem!s-coiitingent upon WILLIAM McGUIRE ruid CAROLYN McGUIRE being dismissed with prejudice as parties to said lawsuit pursuunt to a finding by the Circuit Coutt that the settlement botween the parties constitutes a good faith settlement for purposes of the Illlno1s Joint Tortfeasor Contrlbution Act, 740 .ILCS l 00/0.0 l, et s@q. 


IT JS FURTHER AGREED ANO UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for this agreoment the unde!'sigued represents and wru·rnnts as follows (check appllcable boxes): D I was not 65 ot' oldet' on the dato of the occurrence. 
□ I was not receiving SSJ or SSDI on U1e elate of the occurrence, D I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDl 
□ I am not. oumntly receiving SSl or ssm. 


IT IS FURTHER AGREED ANO UNDERSTOOD: 
a. 111at any subrogated claims or liens for medical expenses pald by or on behalf of PAUL DULBERG $hall be the responslblllty PAUL DULBERG, Including, but not limited to, any Medlcare liens. Any and all reimbursements of medical expenses to sub!'ogated pmtioo, Including Medicare's !'ights of J'eimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG's responsibility, and not the rosponslbility of the parties released herehl. 


b, That any out8tanding medical expenses are PAUL DULDERO's !'esponsibllity mid 11!l payment of medical expenses hereafter shall be PAUL DULBE'.RG's responsibility, and not the respo.nslbillty of the parties releM~,d 


. 1 451 /C e#17LA000377 
. -29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #171111 7 as 


Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11 Page 17 of 19 


C 289Purchased from re:SearchIL







Received 12-07-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-10-2018 01:03 PM / Transaction #3126388 / Case #17LA000377
Page 22 of 25


c. That PAUL DULBERG agrees to save and hold harmless nnd lndenmtfy the parties released herein against any clahns made by any medlcaJ providers, includlng, but not limited to Medicare or parties subrogated to the tights to recover medical or Medicare payments. 
lT lS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the paities hereto that thls agl'eement 


contains the entire agreement between the parties w(th regard to miilerluls set forcb herein, and shall 
bo binding upon and imu·e to the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severatly, and the 
executors, conservators, 11dmlnistrators, guardiims, pel'sonal l'epresent!l!ives, heirs and successors of 
each. 


IT IS FURTEIER AGREBb AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is n oompi-omlsc of 
a doubtful and disputed olalm and no liability is admitted ftS a consequence hereof. 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, l have hereunlo set my ha11d and seal on the dates set fo1th 
below. 


Dated: 


PAUL DUI,BBRO 


STA TB OF Il...LlNO!S ) 
)SS. COUNTY OF MCHENRY ) 


PAUL DULBERG personally appe1ucd before me tbls date and acknowledged that she 
executed the foregoing Release and Settlement Agrewuent as hls own free act and deed fo1· the uses 
and purposes set forth therein, 


Dated this ___ day o'fJruill!ll'y, 2014. 


Notary Public 


1 / c e #17LA000377 
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: McGuire settlement 


Date: December 28, 201610:21 :55 AM CST 
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net 


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulb®J_@comcast.net> 
Date: January 29, 2014 at 1 :59:31 PM CST 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement 


Ok, it's signed and in the mail. 
Hope that some yahoo in the govt. doesn't someday decide to go after everyone they think they might get a dollar out of and end up 
holding me responsible for the McGuires fees incurred while they fight it out. 
I'm not in the business of warranting, insuring or protecting the McGuires from government. Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind 
of protection it could cost millions but I trust your judgement. 
Paul 


Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Jan 29, 2014, at 11 :49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote: 


SSD has to be part of it. .. its not going to effect anything ... 
We can 1t prevent disclosure of the amount. .. 


----- Original Message -----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTC) 
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement 
What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they need to be part of this agreement? 
Particularly the one about being eligible. 
Also, I cannot warranty against what SSDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do. 
Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon? 
What I mean is can we make it so that the amount of money cannot be told to therr in any way? 
It would drive David's ego crazy if he thought it was a large sum and was banned from seeing how much it is. 
Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@corncast.net> wrote: 


Its not a big deal...if you weren't receiving it than don't check it .. not sure what the question is 
----- Original Message-----
From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> 
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 201416:16:04 -0000 (UTC) 
Subject: McGuire settlement 
Here is a copy of the first page. 
It has check boxes and one of the check boxes says; 
I am not eligible to receive SSt or SSDI. 
Another says; 
I am not receiving SSI or S8DI. 
As you know, I have applied for 88DI and 881 


I 
EXHIBIT 


E 
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Memo 


Date: December 27, 2016 6:11 :20 PM CST 
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net 


From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.ne1> 
Dale: February 22, 2015 at 7:42:25 PM CST 
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.ne1> 
Subject: Re: Memo 


To believe David's version of events you must believe I was committing suicide. 
Who in their right mind puts his arm into a chainsaw? 


I figured you would cop out again ... 


Now I'm left wondering ... 
How hard is it to sue an atty? 


And yes I am and have been looking for someone who will take this case ... 


The issue of my word vs David Gagnons .. Did he cut me or did I cut myself? 


Of coarse he cut me. 


Next issue please? 


Paul Dulberg 
847-497-4250 
Sent from my iPad 


On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:20 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrote: 


Paul I no longer can represent you in the case. We obviously have differences of opinion as to the value of the case. I've been 
telling you over a year now the problems with the case and you just don't see them. You keep telling me how injured you are and 
completely ignore that it doesn't matter if you passed away from the accident because we still have to prove that the defendant 
was at fault. While you think it ls very clear - it is not. My guess is that seven out of 10 times you will lose the case outright. That 
means zero. That1s why I have been trying to convince you to agree to a settlement. You clearly do not want to. There's only 
$100,000 in coverage. Allstate will never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The 
only alternative is to take the case to trial and I am not interested in doing that. I will wait for you to find a new attorney. I can't 
assist you any further in this case. Just let me know. 


Sent from my iPhone 


Dn Feb 22, 2015, at 7:14 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.ne1> wrote: 


Let's not be harsh, We have a couple of weeks till dr Kujawa's billing arrives. 
I agree showing me the memo is a good idea it's just not the accuracy I expected. 
I know I'm being confrontative about all of this but let's face it, my working days are over let alone a career I have been building 
since I was in high school. My dreams of family are over unless I have enough to provide and pay for the care of children and a 
roof. 
What's left for me? 
Facebook, scrap booking, crafts, etc ... A life of crap ... 
With ongoing pain and grip issues in my dominate arm/hand that are degenerative. 


This is as total as it gets for us in the working class short of being paralyzed or dead. 


I need someone who is on my side, top of their game and will see to it that I'm comfortable after all this is over. 


What I feel is an attempt to settle for far less than this is remotely worth just to get me off the books. 


EXHIBIT 
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David Gagnon 
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On December 8, 2016, tbe m~tter was called for binding medlotlon before the Honorable James P. Etch/ngham, (Rel.), In Chicago, IL According to the agreement entered Into by the parties, If a voluntary settlement through negotiation could not be reached tl1e medletor wou Id render a settlement awe rd which would be binding to the [Jartles, Pu_r_suant_to_thatagree.ment-the- --- - --- -medlatorfin-ds airfofli5W§: ___ --- - - -- • - - - -
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